

No. 10-947

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK MELLI IRAN NEW YORK  
REPRESENTATIVE OFFICE, PETITIONER

*v.*

SUSAN WEINSTEIN, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

LEWIS S. YELIN  
*Attorney*

HAROLD HONGJU KOH  
*Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	11
A. TRIA Section 201(a) permits attachment of the property of a foreign state’s agency or instru- mentality in aid of execution on a terrorism- related judgment entered against the state .....	11
B. TRIA Section 201(a) does not reopen final judg- ments in violation of Article III .....	19
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alejandre v. Telefonica Larga Distancia de P.R., Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Democratic People’s Republic of Korea</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 441 (D.P.R. 2010) .....	19
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Fink v. O’Neil</i> , 106 U.S. 272 (1882) .....	20
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .	4, 13, 14
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 F.3d 944 (2003) . .	16, 18
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litigation, In re</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	5
<i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 546 U.S. 450 (2006) .....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	11, 19, 22
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	21
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) .....	3
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am. Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nig.</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	21
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	20
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 63 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	8

Treaty, statutes, regulations and rule:

Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations, and Consular Rights, U.S.-Iran, Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899 .	10, 15, 16
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1330(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1603(a) .....	2, 3, 12, 21
28 U.S.C. 1603(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1604 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1605 .....	2, 13
28 U.S.C. 1605(a) .....	3, 21
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) .....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1605(b) . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. 1605A (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	2, 7, 19
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	7
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8
28 U.S.C. 1606 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. 1609 . . . . .	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 1610 . . . . .	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 1610 note (Supp. IV 1998) . . . . .	5
28 U.S.C. 1610(a) . . . . .	3, 4, 21
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(7) . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(7) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	4, 19
28 U.S.C. 1610(b) . . . . .	3, 4, 13, 21
28 U.S.C. 1610(b)(2) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	4, 19
28 U.S.C. 1610(f) . . . . .	6, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(1)(A) . . . . .	5, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. 1610(f)(3) . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. 1610(g) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	19
28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(1) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8, 19
28 U.S.C. 1610(g)(2) (Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	8
28 U.S.C. 1611 . . . . .	2, 3
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3:	
§ 1083(a) . . . . .	7
§ 1083(b)(1)(A)(iii) . . . . .	7
§ 1083(b)(3)(D) . . . . .	7

VI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322:	
§ 201 (28 U.S.C. 1610 note) . . . . .	6
§ 201(a) (28 U.S.C. 1610 note) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 201(b) (28 U.S.C. 1610 note) . . . . .	6
§ 201(d) (28 U.S.C. 1610 note) . . . . .	6
Trading with the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 5 . . . . .	5
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat 1464:	
§ 2002(a)-(c) . . . . .	6
§ 2002(f) . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. 1963 . . . . .	8, 16
Exec. Order No. 13,382, § 1(a), 3 C.F.R. 170 (2005 Comp.) . . . . .	5, 9
Presidential Determination No. 99-1, 3 C.F.R. 302 (1998 Comp.) . . . . .	5
Presidential Determination No. 2001-03, 3 C.F.R. 405 (2000 Comp.) . . . . .	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 . . . . .	16
Miscellaneous:	
148 Cong. Rec. 23,122 (2002) . . . . .	10
Jennifer K. Elsea, Cong. Research Serv., RL31258, <i>Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of Ter- rorism</i> (2008) . . . . .	5, 6
72 Fed. Reg. 62,520-62,521 (2007) . . . . .	9
H.R. 3485, 106th Cong. (2000) . . . . .	6
H.R. 3763, 100th Cong. (1988) . . . . .	18

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Fact Sheet: Designation of Iranian Entities and Individuals for Proliferation Activities and Support for Terrorism</i> (2007), <a href="http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/hp644.aspx">http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/hp644.aspx</a> . . . . .	9
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002) . . . . .	12
